the Director of the Budget.

(b)	 Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the following agencies are 
authorized to utilize the types of funds described in subsection (a) of this section for capital 
improvement projects with a total project cost less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) as follows:

(1)	 The Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, for equipment 
structures that meet the description contained in G.S. 143‑138(b4)(1)c. on an 
as‑needed basis.

(2)	 The Wildlife Resources Commission, for equipment storage or maintenance